

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEALS LODGING NO. 2258 OF 2025

In

INTERIM APPLICATION 234 OF 2025

Akash Rajkumar SarafPETITIONER

V/S

Cms Oc Llc Formerly Known As Zenith Rmm,..RESPONDENT
Llc

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 37930 OF 2025

In

APPEALS STAMP NO. 2258 OF 2025

Zenith Infotech FzcPETITIONER

V/S

Cms Oc LlcRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 2267 OF 2025

In

APPEALS STAMP NO. 2258 OF 2025

Akash Rajkumar SarafPETITIONER

V/S

Cms Oc Llc Formerly Known As Zenith Rmm,..RESPONDENT
Llc

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Nirav Shah, Mr.
Shrey Sancheti, Mr. Siddharth Walawalkar, Mr. Umang Dubey

i/b. Mr. Siddharth Walawalkar, Advocates for the Appellant in
APPL/2258/2025

Mr. Adimesh Lochan a/w Mr. Ansh Desai i/b. Nishith Desai
Associates, Advocates for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Sr. Advocate, a/w Mr. Rohan
Rajadhyaksha, Ms. Priyanka Shetty, Adv. Cheryl Fernandes,
Ms. Nafisa Khandeparkar, Ms. Deepti Prabhu, Ms. Isha Patil i/b.
AZB and Partners, Advocates for the Respondent No. 4

Mr. Joshua Dâ€™Souza, Mr. Jash Gandhi, Mr. Chirag Sancheti,
Adv. Deep Shridharani, Adv. Saad Memon, i/b. Bulwark
Solicitors, Advocates for the Intervenor

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE B.P.
COLABAWALLA &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE AMIT SATYAVAN
JAMSANDEKAR, JJ**

DATE : **5th December, 2025**

P.C. :

S. O. to 19/12/2025 .

(ASSOCIATE)