

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEAL NO. 128 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7791 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8037 OF 2025

Akash Rajkumar Saraf } Appellant
Versus
CMS OC LLC, formerly known as }
Zenith RMM, LLC & Ors. } Respondents

WITH

APPEAL (L) NO. 38255 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38258 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38259 OF 2025

Zenith Infotech Limited } Appellant
Versus
CMS OC LLC, formerly known as }
Zenith RMM, LLC & Ors. } Respondents

Mr. Nirav Shah a/w Mr. Shrey Sancheti, Mr. Siddharth Walawalkar, Mr. Umang Dubey i/by Siddharth Walawalkar Associates, Advocates for the Appellant in Appeal No.128 of 2025.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Aman Tacheria, Ms. Joshua D'souza, Mr. Jash Gandhi, Mr. Chirag Sancheti, Ms. Deep Shridharani & Mr. Saad Memon i/by Bulwark Solicitors, Advocates for the Appellant in Appeal (L) No.38255 of 2025.

Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Samarth Jaidev, Mr. Ansh Desai i/by Nishith Desai Associates, Advocates for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in Appeal No.128 of 2025.

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rohan Rajyadhaksha, Ms. Priyanka Shetty, Ms. Nafisa K., Adv. Cherye F., Ms. Deepti P. and Ms. Isha P. i/b. AZB & Partners, Advocates for Respondent No. 4.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 26th MARCH 2026

P.C.:

Post the matter on 24th April 2026 “High on Board”.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]